08/05/83

OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Resolution Approving the Rehabilitation
of Remaining Turnpike Mainline,
Crossroad and Ramp Bridges

WHEREAS, since 1983 the Commission has been engaged in a
program of major bridge rehabilitation and improvement as part of
its statutory obligation under the Turnpike Act to maintain and
keep the facilities under its jurisdiction in good condition and
repair;

WHEREAS, at the end of 1988 there will remain thirty-six
(eighteen pairs) of mainline bridges and 177 crossroad and
interchange ramp bridges yet to be done in the program as set
forth in Exhibits A and B attached hereto;

WHEREAS, it is estimated to cost $83.1 million to complete
the program during the period between 1989 and 1992 when the
current outstanding bonds of the Commission mature;

WHEREAS, the Director of the Ohio Department of Transporta-
tion has expressed concern that the bridge program be completed
in 1992 to help comply with the provision under current law and
agreement that the turnpike be in condition and repair to the
satisfaction of the Director of Transportation if and when it is
turned over to the state after the current bonds of the Commis-
sion mature and are retired; )

WHEREAS, the Director of the Ohio Department of Transporta-
tion has urged the Commission to formalize the Commission's
commitment to the rehabilitation of the remaining bridges and has
agreed to approve the location of an interchange with the Ohio
Turnpike and State Route 2 in Lucas County, Ohio when this reso-
lution is adopted as set forth in his letter of July 26, 1988, to
the executive director (Exhibit C attached hereto);

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to provide for and complete
its bridge rehabilitation and improvement program during the time
period between 1989 and 1992, and to meet all its other obliga-~
tions as well;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED that the bridges contained in Exhibits A and B
attached hereto shall be rehabilitated as part of the Commis-
sion's ongoing program and be completed by the end of 1992; and

RESOLVED FURTHER that the executive director be and hereby
he is authorized and directed to plan and include these bridges
in the Capital Improvement Projects of the Commission during the
four-year period 1989 through 1992 and to coordinate all aspects,
including planning, funding and construction so as to complete
the bridge program in the designated time period; and

RESOLVED FURTHER that the executive director shall advise

the Cocmmission by the end of January each year of the status and
progress of the bridge rehabilitation program.

(Resolution 5-1988 adopted August 5, 1988)
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EXHIBIT A
JULY 1988

OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION

MATINLINE STRUCTURES

Milepost Name
. j
18,1 St.. Joseph-=3eaver Rd. +
18,2 N & W R.R.
28.7 Tiffin River
70.2  C&0R.R.
70.3 Cummins Rd.
71.8 SR 420 & I 280°
‘80.5 Portage River
113.7 B &0 R.R.
114.0 Ransom Rd.
#160.4 Eastland Rd.
$160.7 . E.Br. Rocky River
#160.7 Rocky River Res, Rd.
188.2 SR 83
209.6 Sk S5
209.9 Mahoning River
210.1 Ravenna Warren Rd. -
210.3 "B & 0 R.R.
219.8 Mahoning Ave,

Latex concrete overlays performed in. 1979 - Deck replacement and

widening anticipated in last year of program.

EXHIBIT "A"




OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION: EXHIBIT 8
JULY-1988

DECX REHABILITATION: RECOMMENDATIONS OF
CROSS ROAD & RAMP BRIDGES
BASED ON THE 1988 INSPECTION

MILEPOST NAME. © LATEX REPLACEMENT

Fish Creek ;
Malcolm Church Road
Ricketts Bridge Road
West Eagle Church Road
Nettle Creek Road
White Bridge Road
Champion Road

Farmer Center Road
State Route 576
Cummins Road X
Town Line Road.

S.R- 15 & U.S. 20-A
T/U S.R. 15 & U.S. 20-A
Pleasant Hill Road
County Road

Eberly Home Road

Clays Church Road
Alvordton Road .

Cliften Gunn Road
Stryker-Lockport Road
Shilling— E1y Road
Ruegar Shelter Road
Fulton-Williams Road
Zone-Southern Road '
State Route 66. X
Spies Handy Corners Road
Lauber Hil1-Ritter Road
Eckley-Powers Road
Pettisville=-Morenci Road
Tedrow Morenci Raad
Hartman Inlet Road
Lena-Morenci Road
Wauseon-Ottokee Road
West Barre-Advance Road
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MILEPCST

37.1
38.3
38.3
41.1
41.9
42.4
42.9
43.9
44 .4
45.4
46.6
48.4
49.4
50.4
52.9
53.5
54.8
- 57.3
58.6
59.5
59.8
60.3
62.0
62.3
62.8
64.8
65.1
65.4
67.2
67.7
69.7
70.8
71.4
71.7
72.0
75.2
75.6
76.3
78.7
79.5
80.6
80.3
81.5
82.2

NAME

Biddle Scott Road
Winnemeg-Lyons Road
Heller-Lyons. Road
Liberty-Adrian Road
Raker-Barden Road
Delta-Santee Road
Brigham=-Fraker Road
Reighard-Whiteville Road
Shiloh~Whiteville Road
Utah Road
Brailey Road
Fulton-Lucas Road
Scott Read.
Wilkens Road
S.R. 2 To]edo-Wauseon Rd.
Eber Road

Crissey Road (CR. 65)
Holloway Road (CR. 98)
Manley Road

Ramp 0/T (Exit 4)

Ramp Over U.S. 20 (Exit 4)
Cass Road (CR 100)
Crystal Street

U.S. 24 & S.R. 25

River Road

Bates Road

S.R. 795 W8

Lime City Road

Oregon Road

Tracy Road

Luckey Road

Lemoyne Road

Ramp Qver S.R.420 (Exit 5)
Ramp 0/T (Exit 5)
Pemberviile Road

Billman Road

Camper Road

Dutch Road
Martin-Williston Road
S.R. 105

Portage River-South Road
State Route 51

Dishinger Road

Swartzman Road
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MILEPOST

84.4
85.5
86.6
88.1
89.4
91.1
91.5
92.9
93.0
93.5
94.1
94.7
96. 1
96.5
97.6 .
98.1
100.2
101.2.
102.3
104.3
106.1
106.8
107.5
108.7
110.7
112.5
115.1
119.3
120.1
121.9
122.3
123.1
- 126.3
128.5
129.0
130.8
131.6
132.4
133.1
135.0
135.4
138.7
141.3
142.6
142.8
143.4

NAME

Hessville Road

State Route 590
Fought Road
Four-Mile House Road
Kingsway Road
Fangbonner Road

Ramp Over Turnpike
Ramp Over S.R. 53

_Shannon Road

Werth Road
Township Line Road :
Carley Road ‘
Sheets Road
Jacobs Road

Gibbs Read
Karbler Road
Yorktown Road
Vickery Road
Mugg Road

Copp Road.
Northwest Road
State Route 269
Oeyo Road -
Bi1lings. Road
State Route 4
Patten~Tract Road
Thomas Road

State Route 13
River Road

Wikel Road

- Arlington Road

Chapin Road:

Frailey Main Road"

Joppa Road

Angling Road

Harrison Road

S.R. 60- Savannah-Vermilion
Oean Road

Gore-~Qrphanage Road
Vermilion Road.

Gifford Road

South Amherst Road

Oberlin Road.

EB Ramp Over West Ridge Road
EB Ramp Over Turnpike
Murray Ridge Road
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MILEPOST

145.8
151.3
151.8
154.6
161.0
161.5
162.0
'162.2
167.3
169.5
174.1
174.1
178.0
179.5
180.0
. 180.0
180.3
182.1
184.7
186.8
186.8
187.0
187.2
189.2
191.2
192.4
194.2
195.2
196.7
197.8
198.5
199.2
199.5
200.2
201.8
204.8
206.2.
207.6
208.2
209.6
212.5
214.5
215.4
215.4
218.4

NAME

West River Road

EB Ramp Over Ditch

EB Ramp Over Turnpike
Stearns Road

Big Creek Parkway

Ramp Over TP (01d Exit 10)
Ramp Under TP (Exit 10)
Albion Road ,

.S.R. 94 (State Road)

S.R. 176 (Broadview Road)
Black Rocad Qver EB Turnpike
Blacd Road Over WB Tﬁrnp1ke

‘Boston Mills

01d Eight Road

S.R. 8 NB (At Exit 12)
S.R. 8 SB (At Exit 12)
Ramp Over TP (At Exit 12)
Praspect Road. ,

Stow Road '

SR 14 & 1-480 Ov. TP. SB
SR' 14 & I-480 Qv. TP. NB

Ramp Over S.R. 14 (I-480 EB)

Ramp Over TP (At Ex1t-13)
Page: Road

Diagonal Road

Coit Road

State Route 44

Peck Road

Limeridge Road

Asbury Road

State Route 700

Nichols Road

State Route 88

Slagle Road

Staniey Road

Horn Road

Jewel1-North Road

State Route- 534

Ramp Over TP (At Exit 14)

Ramp Over S.R. 5 (At Exit 14)

Selkerk=-Bush Road 212.5
Lintz=Tewnl ine Road
El1sworth-8ailey Road S8
El1sworth~-Bailey Road NB
Silica-Quarry Road
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No Repairs Needed
No Repairs Needed
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MILEPOST

219.4
219.8
220.3
223.9
225.0
227.6
234.1
234.4
235.6
1 236.7
'240.4

NAME

Ramp Over Turnpike-Not In Use

TP Ramp Over County Road 18-Not. In Use

Lipkey Road

Gibson Road Extension
Herbert Road

u.s. 22¢

EB Ramp Over Turnpike

EB Ramp Over Yellow Creek

New Springfield Road
- Beard Road )

State Route 170 .{
TOTAL
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| RECEIVED
JuL 281988

Richard F. Celeste/Govemor .

OHIO DEBARTMENT OF TRANSPORIATION

25 South Front Streer
PO.Box 899
e e o Columbus. Ohio 432160899

)

L

July 26, 1988

Mr. Allan V., Johnson ’
Executive Director N
Ohio Turnpike Commission

682 Prospect Street

Berea, OH .44017

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed your letter of July 13, 1988, concerning the schedule and
commitment for repair and rehabilitation of those bridges that are the
responsibility of the Commission. : '

- Your report indicates there are yet thirty-six (36) mainiine bridges that
require deck replacement and one hundred and seventy-seven (177) bridges
over the turnpike or in interchange areas that require deck replacement
or rehabilitation. You further state this work can be funded and accomp-
lished within the next four (4) years and that you will prepare a resolu-
tion stating the above to be- considered by the Commission during the August
5, 1988 meeting.

I certainly appreciate your action in this matter and with the adoption

of the resolution, I will approve the location and design of the proposed

interchange with.State Route 2 and the Ohio Turnpike in Lucas County, Ohio.
Very truly yours,

i fitidor T

Bernard B. Hurst, P.E.
Director

BBH:yk

EXHIBIT "C"




