08/05/88 OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION Resolution Approving the Rehabilitation of Remaining Turnpike Mainline, Crossroad and Ramp Bridges WHEREAS, since 1983 the Commission has been engaged in a program of major bridge rehabilitation and improvement as part of its statutory obligation under the Turnpike Act to maintain and keep the facilities under its jurisdiction in good condition and repair; WHEREAS, at the end of 1988 there will remain thirty-six (eighteen pairs) of mainline bridges and 177 crossroad and interchange ramp bridges yet to be done in the program as set forth in Exhibits A and B attached hereto; WHEREAS, it is estimated to cost \$83.1 million to complete the program during the period between 1989 and 1992 when the current outstanding bonds of the Commission mature; WHEREAS, the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation has expressed concern that the bridge program be completed in 1992 to help comply with the provision under current law and agreement that the turnpike be in condition and repair to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation if and when it is turned over to the state after the current bonds of the Commission mature and are retired; WHEREAS, the Director of the Ohio Department of Transporta-

WHEREAS, the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation has urged the Commission to formalize the Commission's commitment to the rehabilitation of the remaining bridges and has agreed to approve the location of an interchange with the Ohio Turnpike and State Route 2 in Lucas County, Ohio when this resolution is adopted as set forth in his letter of July 26, 1988, to the executive director (Exhibit C attached hereto);

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to provide for and complete its bridge rehabilitation and improvement program during the time period between 1989 and 1992, and to meet all its other obligations as well;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED that the bridges contained in Exhibits A and B attached hereto shall be rehabilitated as part of the Commission's ongoing program and be completed by the end of 1992; and

RESOLVED FURTHER that the executive director be and hereby he is authorized and directed to plan and include these bridges in the Capital Improvement Projects of the Commission during the four-year period 1989 through 1992 and to coordinate all aspects, including planning, funding and construction so as to complete the bridge program in the designated time period; and

RESOLVED FURTHER that the executive director shall advise the Commission by the end of January each year of the status and progress of the bridge rehabilitation program.

(Resolution 5-1988 adopted August 5, 1988)

EXHIBIT A
JULY 1988

OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION

MAINLINE STRUCTURES

14'.1'	St. Joseph-Beaver Rd.
14.2	N & W R.R.
24.7	Tiffin River
70.2	C & O R.R.
70.3	Cummins Rd.
71.4	SR 420 & I 280
80.5	Portage River
113.7	B & O R.R.
114.0	Ransom Rd.
160.4	Eastland Rd.
160.7	E.Br. Rocky River
160.7	Rocky River Res. Rd.
188.2	SR 43.
209.6	SR 5
209.9	Mahoning River
210.1	Ravenna Warren Rd.
210.3	B & O R.R.
219.8	Manoning Ave.

Milepost

Latex concrete overlays performed in 1979 - Deck replacement and widening anticipated in last year of program.

OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION

EXHIBIT B

DECK REHABILITATION RECOMMENDATIONS OF CROSS ROAD & RAMP BRIDGES BASED ON THE 1988 INSPECTION

MILEPOST	NAME.	LATEX	REPLACEMENT
0.9	Fish Creek	X	
3.1	Malcolm Church Road	X	
4.1 5.1	Ricketts Bridge Road	X	,
6.2	West Eagle Church Road Nettle Creek Road	X	
6.9	White Bridge Road		- X
7.6	Champion Road	X	
9.0	Farmer Center Road	X .	14
10.2	State Route 576		X X
11.6	Cummins Road	. Х	X.
12.1	Town Line Road		. X
13.2	S.R: 15 & U.S. 20-A		
13.2	T/U S.R. 15 & U.S. 20-A		. X X
15.1	Pleasant Hill Road	•	x
16.1	County Road	X	Λ
17.1	Eberly Home Road	X.	
18.1	Clays Church Road	x	•
19.1	Alvordton Road	X	
21.4	Clifton Gunn Road	X	
22.0	Stryker-Lockport Road	Χ -	
22.7	Shilling- Ely Road	X	
23.9	Ruegar Shelter Road	X	
24.4	Fulton-Williams Road	X .	
25.3	Zone-Southern Road	X	
25.3	State Route 66		X
27.3	Spies Handy Corners Road	X	
28.3	Lauber Hill-Ritter Road	X	
29.3	Eckley-Powers Road	X	
30.3	Pettisville-Morenci Road	` X	
31.4	Tedrow Morenci Road	X	
32.5	Hartman Inlet Road	X	
33.2	Lena-Morenci Road	X	
35.2 36.2	Wauseon-Ottokee Road	X	
36.3	West Barre-Advance Road	Х	

MILEPOST	<u>NAME</u>	LATEX	REPLACEMENT
37.1 38.3	Biddle Scott Road	x	
39.3	Winnemeg-Lyons Road	. X	
41.1	Heller-Lyons Road	X	
41.9	Liberty-Adrian Road Raker-Barden Road	X .	
42.4	Delta-Santee Road	X	
42.9	Brigham-Fraker Road	X	
43.9	Reighard-Whiteville Road	X X	
44.4	Shiloh-Whiteville Road	x	
45.4	Utah Road	X	
46.6	Brailey Road	x .	
48.4	Fulton-Lucas Road	X,	
49.4	Scott Road	X	
50.4	Wilkens Road		X
52.9 53.5	S.R. 2 Toledo-Wauseon Rd.		. X
54.8	Eber Road	·	X
57.3	Crissey Road (CR. 65) Holloway Road (CR. 98)	•	X
58.6	Manley Road (CR. 98)		X
59.5	Ramp O/T (Exit 4)	V.	X.
59.8	Ramp Over U.S. 20 (Exit 4)	X	w.
60.3	Cass Road (CR 100)	X	X :
62.0	Crystal Street	X	
62.3	U.S. 24 & S.R. 25	X	
62.8	River Road	X	
64.8	Bates Road	X	
65.1	S.R. 795 WB	X	
65.4	Lime City Road	X	•
67.2	Oregon_Road	X	
67.7	Tracy Road	X	
69.7 70.8	Luckey Road	. Х	
71.4	Lemoyne Road	X	
71.7	Ramp Over S.R.420 (Exit 5) Ramp O/T (Exit 5)	X	
72.0	Pemberville Road	X X	
75.2	Billman Road	X	
75.6	Camper Road	A	V
76.3	Dutch Road	X	X
78.7	Martin-Williston Road	χ̈́	
79.5	S.R. 105	X	
80.6	Portage River-South Road	41	χ
80.9	State Route 51	X	••
81.5	Dishinger Road	X	
82.2	Swartzman Road	X.	

MILEPOST	NAME	LATEX	REPLACEMENT
84.4	Hessville Road	X	
85.5	State Route 590		. X
86.6	Fought Road		X
88.1 89.4	Four-Mile House Road		X
91.1	Kingsway Road	X	
91.1	Fangbonner Road		X
92.0	Ramp Over Turnpike		X
93.0	Ramp Over S.R. 53 Shannon Road	•	X .
93.5	Werth Road		Χ .
94.1	Township Line Road :	X	
94.7	Carley Road	X	\ *
96.1	Sheets Road	v	X
96.5	Jacobs Road	X X	
97.6	Gibbs Road	^	v
98.1	Karbler Road		X X
100.2	Yorktown Road		Х. Х.
101.2	Vickery Road	-	X
102.3	Mugg Road	X	^
104.3	Copp Road	X	•
106.1	Northwest Road:		. X
106.8	State Route 269	·	X
107.5	Deyo Road		X .
108.7	Billings. Road		X
110.7	State Route 4	· X	^
112.5	Patten-Tract Road	••	X .
115.1	Thomas Road	•	x
119.3	State Route 13		X
120.1	River Road	X	
121.9	Wikel Road	X	
122.3	Arlington Road	Х	
123.1	Chapin Road	X	
126.3	Frailey Main Road	X	
128.5	Joppa Road		Χ.
129.0	Angling Road	χ.	•
130.8	Harrison Road		X
1316	S.R. 60-Savannah-Vermilion		X
132.4	Dean Road	X	
133.1	Gore-Orphanage Road		χ
135.0 135.4	Vermilion Road.		X
133.4	Gifford Road	Х	
141.3	South Amherst Road		X
141.5	Oberlin Road		Х
	EB Ramp Over West Ridge Road	X	
142.8	EB Ramp Over Turnpike	Х	
143.4	Murray Ridge Road		Х

MILEPOST NAME		LATEX	REPLACEMENT	
145.8	West River Road		Х	
151.3	EB Ramp Over Ditch	No Repairs	Needed	
151.8	EB Ramp Over Turnpike	No Repairs		
154.6	Stearns Road	•	X	
161.0	Big Creek Parkway		X	
161.5	Ramp Over TP (Old Exit 10)		X	
162.0	Ramp Under TP (Exit 10)		X	
162.2	Albion Road		X	
167.3	S.R. 94 (State Road)		X	
169.5	S.R. 176 (Broadview Road)	•	X X X X X	
174.1	Black Road Over EB Turnpike	ř	X	
174.1	Blacd Road Over WB Turnpike		X	
178.0	Boston Mills		X	
179.5	Old Eight Road	•	· X	
180.0	S.R. 8 NB (At Exit 12)		X	
180.0	S.R. 8 SB (At Exit 12)		X X	
180.3	Ramp Over TP (At Exit 12)	•	X	
182.1	Prospect Road	X	•	
184.7	Stow Road	· .	X : •	
186.8	SR 14 & I-480 Ov. TP. SB		X:	
186.8	SR 14 & I-480 Ov. TP. NB		, Х	
187.0	Ramp: Over S.R. 14 (I-480 EB)		. Х.	
187.2	Ramp Over TP (At Exit 13)		X	
189.2	Page: Road		X	
191.2	Diagonal Road		X	
192.4	Coit Road	X	•	
194.2	State Route 44		X	
195.2	Peck Road	X		
196.7	Limeridge Road	X		
197.8	Asbury Road	X		
198.5	State Route 700	X		
199.2	Nichols Road	X.		
199.5	State Route 88		X	
200.2	Slagle Road	X		
201.8	Stanley Road	X		
204.8	Horn Road:	. X		
206.3	Jewell-North Road	X		
207.6	State Route 534		X	
209.2	Ramp Over TP (At Exit 14)	X		
209.6	Ramp Over S.R. 5 (At Exit 14)		X	
212.5	Selkerk-Bush Road 212.5	Х.		
214.5	Lintz-Townline Road	X		
215.4	Ellsworth-Bailey Road SB	X		
215.4	Ellsworth-Bailey Road NB	X		
218.4	Silica-Quarry Road	X		

MILEPOST	NAME		<u>LATEX</u>	REPLACEMENT
219.4	Ramp Over Turnpike		•	
219.8 220.3	TP Ramp Over Count	y koad 18-not	· ·	
	Lipkey Road		X	
223.9	Gibson Road Extens	iion:	X	
225.0	Herbert Road		X	
227.6	U.S. 224			χ
234.1	EB Ramp Over Turnp	ike	Х	~
234.4	EB Ramp Over Yello		χ̈́	
235.6	New Springfield Ro		.,	· х
236.7	Beard Road			X
240.4	State Route 170	Į.		<u> </u>
		TOTAL	104	73



RECEIVED

JUL 2 8 1988

Richard F. Celeste/Governor

EXECUTIVE DIRECTO

25 South Front Street P.O. Box 899 Columbus, Ohio 43216-0899

July 26, 1988

Mr. Allan V. Johnson Executive Director Ohio Turnpike Commission 682 Prospect Street Berea, OH 44017

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed your letter of July 13, 1988, concerning the schedule and commitment for repair and rehabilitation of those bridges that are the responsibility of the Commission.

Your report indicates there are yet thirty-six (36) mainline bridges that require deck replacement and one hundred and seventy-seven (177) bridges over the turnpike or in interchange areas that require deck replacement or rehabilitation. You further state this work can be funded and accomplished within the next four (4) years and that you will prepare a resolution stating the above to be considered by the Commission during the August 5, 1988 meeting.

I certainly appreciate your action in this matter and with the adoption of the resolution, I will approve the location and design of the proposed interchange with State Route 2 and the Ohio Turnpike in Lucas County, Ohio.

Very truly yours,

una DANunt Bernard B. Hurst, P.E.

Director

BBH:yk